Visit Report to Mutyalappa , Sarpanch of Mushtikovela village and Asha fellow.

I visited Mutyalappa on 5th-6th April 2008. On 5th evening we had a long discussion about the work he has been doing and his problems, plans etc. On 6th we spent several hours travelling to several of the works done under NREGA by Mushtikovela panchayat. Since it was a Sunday and the day before Ugadi (Telugu new year), workers were not working on the current works being done under NREGA except at one location. Here workers were working on a diversion drain and I interacted with them. My camera batteries didn’t have charge due to a slipup on my part, so I was only able to take a few photos with my cellphone, but they do cover the range of works done under NREGA at Mushtikovela. 

The following is a description of different works I visited that have been undertaken under NREGA. Most of these works were completed during the second half of last year. Mostly the works are ‘watershed interventions’ which are various activities done to conserve soil and water in dryland areas. 

Diversion Drains:
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5 of the labourers working on a diversion drain when I visited. Also in the picture are Mutyalappa (black t-shirt) and a Timbaktu Collective worker who accompanied us.
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Shows the length of the diversion drain that was being dug
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Another diversion drain
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And another. This one was particularly appreciated by one of the hamlets of Mushtikovela panchayat, called Subburayanapalle. During heavy rain the water from the surrounding hilly areas would flood into the village. The villagers had been asking the government and NGOs to come up with a solution for this for the past few years. Through the construction of this diversion drain under NREGS the water is now channelled away from the village and the earlier flooding does not occur. 

Diversion drain is a watershed intervention where water from hills and sloping areas is guided through a channel to a desired location, for example to feed into an existing stream. This is necessary in order to prevent the water from flowing broadly across the landscape and carrying the soil along with it, leading to soil erosion and haphazard siltation of downstream areas. 

I saw several constructed diversion drains during the visit, and at one of them interacted with the workers (see pic). The work involved is quite substantial, so it is clear that it results in fair amount of labor days and employment. For example the one where the workers were working the drain was perhaps 150 meters long and a team of 10 people expected to work 10-12 days to finish the work. The payment rate was Rs. 54/- per cubic meter of excavated land. 
In talking to the workers they said that they had not got the payment yet for the previous work done. Mutyalappa asked them why they had not complained about it to him or to other government officials. He explained to me that his strategy last year was to get very involved with the whole process and work proactively to make sure that the labourers got the payments that they should have. Having thus built up their confidence in the program, this year he is stepping back and trying to get the labourers to be more proactive. He wants them to understand the scheme and come forward with their issues themselves. The labourers that I talked to said that they had made 10,000 to 15,000 per household under NREGA last year. 

Farm Ponds:
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Farm pond constructed under NREGA work. Exit for overflow water can be seen in the background
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Farm pond that’s just dried up.
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Here the pond is in the background, what you see in the foreground is the entry channel and the silt trap.

I saw 2 farm ponds constructed in the area under NREGA. So far 3 of them have been constructed under NREGA, and more are planned. One of them had just dried up, the soil was still moist and the other still had water in it. Farm ponds are used for local irrigation and to recharge wells in the area, and provide water for cattle. There is an inlet channel for rain water to enter the pond, a ‘silt trap’ to prevent soil from settling in the pond, and an outlet for overflow water. The standard payment for a pond under NREGA is Rs 13,500/-. This is not enough to do a really good job, for eg. lining the sides of the pond with stones to increase the life of the pond.  It takes 12 labourers about 10 days to construct a farm pond. 
Stone bunding:
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Here large stones are used to set up barriers across the land to control the speed of flowing water and curtail soil erosion. The quality of the above stone bund was not that good, there were too many small stones used and the structure was not ideally located. The mate explained that the group that did this work was composed of old people and they were not capable of lifting the large stones required so the structure was built with smaller stones. There is a large demand for work and the administrative structure to manage NREGA is not so good, and the people are not always well qualified so things like this do happen. 
Pebble bunding:
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A pebble bund 
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Stretch of land that has been treated with pebble bunding 

Pebble bunding is done in relatively flat areas, again to control the flow of water and reduce soil erosion. I saw one large area of perhaps 50 acres where pebble bunding was done across the landscape (photo above). In this case the land was filled with rocks and stones so the bunding served the additional purpose of making the land more productive. In fact when I saw it, after the bunding was done the land was still very stony by normal standards, so it would have been highly inhospitable before the bunding was undertaken.

Tank Desiltation: 
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Mushtikovela tank is a large tank that adjoins the village. One of the works taken up under NREGA is digging out the accumulated silt from the tank (when dry) and transporting it by tractor to farmers fields to improve the fertility of the soil and at the same time increase the capacity of the tank. The photo shows some of the area within the tank where the desilitation was done, the portion between the two ridges was desilted. This was a large project, about 60 people worked on this for 2 months. The desilitation was done in strips of 50-70 meters length and to a depth of 4 ft. Incidentally, this also creates underwater cavities that are good breeding ground for fish, improving the fish catch. The silt is subsequently carted away by tractor to apply to farming lands. There is demand for this silt from the farmers, so one of Mutyalappa’s challenges was to manage the distribution so that farmers were treated as equitably as possible in this process. Approx. 5 lakhs of rupees was spent on desiltation work under NREGA work, distributed between labour cost for desilting and the cost of running the tractors.  
Dryland Horticulture
Another activity under NREGA is dryland horticulture, where saplings and labour for horticulture are provided free of charge to farmers, to increase their income. The labourers are paid under NREGA, and the saplings too, under the material component of NREGA (or perhaps through another government scheme --  not sure).  We visited a farm where sapota plantation had been done in an existing mango orchard to supplement the income
[image: image13.jpg]


[image: image14.jpg]



Comments:

As Mutyalappa mentioned in his talk at Asha’s fellowship meeting and has been reported earlier at Asha Bangalore meetings, Mushtikovela panchayat disbursed the maximum amount last year under NREGA in that mandal. During my earlier visit I had met several workers and talked to them and written a report on it. Visiting all the works done above further makes real the extent of the work done. The quality of the work is not always good, something that Mutyalappa himself pointed out, I do not know enough about the structures to find some of these out by myself. It is not easy to see what could be done to fix this as there are several constraints and lack of capacity or interest in the government workers. It would be hard for Mutyalappa to take on himself the task of ensuring the best quality for all the works done. In the normal course of the NREGA framework this is the job of the government staff (mate, field assistant , technical assistant etc). Mutyalappa is not too happy about bad quality work, but I think sees his role more in ensuring people get work to do and get paid for it. 
Overall, I think this part of Mutyalappa’s work as Sarpanch pretty much speaks for itself and need not be reported on in further detail. NREGA is of course an ongoing (and vital) activity and this summer too lot of work needs to be done. Mutyalappa is trying to modify his approach and trying to get the process to work with less involvement from him compared to last time where he was fully immersed in every stage of the process. 

Besides NREGA there are several other things going on in the village. In discussions with Mutyalappa, the fascinating and complex nature of the interactions he goes through is evident. There are factions and rivalries, there is an ex-sarpanch who is opposed to Mutyalappa’s work, there is a history of fraud and mismanagement in the panchayat (not unique to this panchayat of course) that he needs to undo to make changes. Currently the village is filled with activity regarding the construction of houses for weaker sections under the “Indiramma Model Village” program of the government of AP, for which Mushtikovela village was selected. There are involved and delicate interactions regarding selection of beneficiaries, allocation of labour and raw material that need to be done carefully to maintain fairness and equity. Even on the day I visited, 2 lorry loads of cement were supposed to come to the village. Since Mutyalappa was involved with taking me around he could not be at the Mandal headquarters when the lorry loads arrived and one of them was diverted to some other village. That would have left Mutyalappa with the difficult task of trying to allocate the limited cement among all the people who were supposed to get it in the village (classic economic problem of allocation of scarce resource!) . While I was there, he was on the phone blasting several Mandal officials for the diversion and he said that he could probably get another lorry load diverted to his village. 
Other activities/issues include:

-- selection of beneficiaries for old age and widow pensions (again past history of fraud and current vested interests make this a delicate thing), 

-- getting people to pay property taxes for providing funds for essential maintenance works, payments that people have not been doing for the past several years. 

-- elections to water user associations into which he got involved (perhaps something to be avoided)
-- his panchayat secretary (govt. appointed official supposed to help with running the panchayat) is not doing a good job and is hampering his plans 

-- he has been involved with fora of sarpanches and panchayati raj institutions at the mandal and district level. He has used this and other opportunities to complain about lack of proper planning involving the sarpanches and village panchayats, some of which has put him in the black books of some of the officials.

Overall my sense is that he is a highly dynamic and learning person in a very complex (notwithstanding that it is population-wise not large) environment and he has been pretty successful in working to reach the benefits to the weaker sections, by negotiating a highly dysfunctional government system and a conflict and faction ridden social situation. The highlight is the amount of effort that has gone into NREGA from his side and the visible benefits to the villagers. During my conversations with him I am amazed at the number of things that he is involved with and how he has been negotiating his way through the interactions. He is quite an amazing strategic and tactical thinker and seems to have grown considerably during his sarpanch experience. He does not have a straightforward social worker attitude, and instead will bring all kinds of tactics and tricks to bear to solve a particular problem. He ‘plays rough’ when he feels its needed. 
Regarding education work, I got some details from Mutyalappa, but he admitted that he has not yet got seriously involved with the schools and so does not have full information. We agreed that he should come to Bangalore for the next Asha meeting to talk about the schools and the work that needs to be done there, and in the meantime he would come up to speed on the working of the schools and major issues therein. 

By supporting him to do his work, Asha is positively impacting the conditions in the village in a multiplier way and the money is well-spent. There is also scope for his work being able to cause change in a wider way. However, the situation Mutyalappa is working in is quite complex and there are many pitfalls.  
